Rule 2.47

a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Tonopah 2 Limited

Company number

5596750

In the

High Court of Justice

{full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

w1l 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b)
29 September 2016

b)
28 March 2017

Signed / @_4

Joint /administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You da not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help

nmnaniac Hoiwa fn rantart wunn i thaen $e g

QOur Ref
*Le7LTE41*
LD4

31/05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

TS ABSOD3AZ
A26 27/04/2017

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Tel: G20 7893 3258

DX Exchange

#165 N you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

#284

COMPANIES HOUSE

1panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




“Tel: +44 {0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
BDO Faoe: +44 (0)20 7487 1686 London WU 7EU
DX.9025 West End W1

www. bido: co.uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiet
birect line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All tn Administration

It is now one hundred and twa months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008, Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedute Bt of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administraters carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive pawer to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into ane Administration, This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, |.ondon, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

I enclese, Tor your infermation, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
1017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive recetpts or
payments during the periad.

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

BDO LLF, a UK timited Gabitity partasrship registered in England and Wales under numbier OC3BS177, 1s & member of BOO ktemational Limited, & UK company

guarantes, snd forvis part of the Intarnatfondl BDG netwisk of Independent membier finns. A List of membars’ ramies fs opan to fpection at pur
office, 5% Buker Strent, {andon Wit TEU, BDO LLP {s authortsed wnd reguinted by the Financiat Conduct Authority to conduct investment business,




IBDO

4s previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Puration Source of extension Extended untii

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Caurt application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 18 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previousty advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SB5’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settiement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflahle purely for the unsecured creditors, The

did not grant a floating charge to any treditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administraters may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who is neither secured nor preferential uniess the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recetved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (far
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from $BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators witt make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

1 can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349, To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached 1s a schedule which summarises the time casts drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken ih that respect. Remuneration and disbursemerits drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detafled below.

Incurred
since
29/09/201¢6
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120,99
Bonding - 14,600,00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot ecanomically be recorded in respect of
each spectfic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, befare they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not tu charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

https://www.gov. uk/ ain- - - itioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

I attach to this report an extract fram the insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above,

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without persanal Hability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 716 Other Companfes

Malc en
Joint Administra

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators® fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditars’ request for further information

{1 K-

(@) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
m asecured creditor, or

{0 an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (Including the
aeditor in question], or

{b) with the permifssion of the court upon an application made within that perlod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wiiting to the administrator for further information about remuneration o experses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out in & statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2).

{2} The administrater complies with this paragraph by efther—
(a) providing all of the informaticn asied for, or
(G} so far as the administrater considess that—
Li}] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{ disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
b= expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i)  the administrator & suliject to an obligation of confidentiatity in respect of the information,
giving reasens for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1), may
apply to the coure within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasors for not providing all of the information asket for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as ft thinks just.

(4} Without prejudice to the gemerality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court ander that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 wesks provided for In Rule 2,109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ clalin that remuneration is or ather expensss are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with elther the congurrence af at least 10% i value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may appty te the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

(14)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the administrator,

§s or are, in alt the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph @),
fnappropriate.

{18} The application frust, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8§ weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration ar the inqurring
of the expenses in question (*the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at teast 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to (ist the application for a without notice hearing. if the application fs not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the appticant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2,109 (continund)

(3) The spplicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accampanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce in support of it,

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a} an arder reducing the amount of Femuneration which the administrator was entftied to charge;

(b) anorder fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amdunt;

{c) an order changing the basis of remtneration;

{d) an arder that sorme or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
agministration;

{e}  an order that the administrator or the administrator's persanal representative pay to the comparny the amamt of
the excess-of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made anly in
respect of perfods after the period covered by the relevant report.,

{5} Unless the court onders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paki by the applicant, and are not payable
a5 an expense of the administration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

Alt In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 2% September 2008 (date of

Administration} to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Bock Debts

Tax Refunds

Boack Debts

YAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bandk

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

1SA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input ¥AT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to Z unsecured creditors
fnterim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

29/09/2016 to Estimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ ()

- 33,311.61

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 361

- 3,960,997,20

- 116,657.95
1,928.16 79,400.59
393.40 23,256.74

(2.00}) -

2,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,158,987.00
- 84,183.48

- 149,823.32

- 10,613.66

. 900.00

- 16,247.33

. 8,321.50

- 25,75

- 52.46

50,00

(6,023.75) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,728,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted iIn respect of the Administration




L7950

gorse ek’ SLEIVE |09 jos'os  [ov'a loiar 00 0998 'eL 105°0L1
00°zeS 0091i'er  |00'es 000 000 00°0 060 00 [ 00'0 00°0 00"913'67 {0088
00°9LL6T  [00°6S [ooresiez [o0ss
LTIy 07TL0'TS  |o8IEL rsé  |RE SEEIV'T [0z oroe  [oro LIS TR Y o' LpT'vr (05T 06'TEO'9L [0LTL
08"8/C 06°2 058 [y (g g oF'L ob"0s 030
0S°6ITE |08k 6a'f98  [06'S noTesey  jobre
OF 06 09'r [es (e SYWT W jgod |oro 010l |80 (g4 (18]
0582 050 08t |05
o0 TES'SE  [oanszl _3 00'9LL'EY  |00%LEL faﬁof 10091
o riL 00T 'VIE  |oT
00°S8L 00°5 00°%&L  [00'¢
] Fmn) [ emey ImeL | ooy FmoL | oy $rmL | seoH FmeL | amoy ImoL | mmoH o) | snoy
alve BOLYHLSINIWOY HIOYNYW
FOVEIAY TVLOL GHY NS AdVIS ¥BULO dolviLsmway NOIKES LMYISEEY WDV WDV

LLOT YW 5T ) (susuquiodde jo wnp) 91,02 Jequiagdes 67 WA POLIRd M@ Juj squandidy segxy pue paimy) swy) peRg

LORROSURIPY U] - PRy sapuedwios tegge 977 puk pagjui) sarSly




0028 00" hL4 3 on'wtl 080 ol oz
o5gt ] 05 ST 08"
05799 oa D 3]
et 00°¥oT'8} [F3-3 00497’} [T 0T or'e logtyt 05°0
foovoa'al 52 00| e od-otr'si o 1062pe s
[¥3 L) STI60L'08 sTons BT ROL'Y $T'0%4
SL'ElS %] S1'E1G 0
05°58L'99 0% 824 o5 sat'on 621
LE$9T oeiess’ay LTy ) [rg ol 08" 1TH 1) {1g ] 0SS TE  joT) oo ouey ob'o}
0585k 52’ La.d &L%
oYFI0'S [s g _ﬁ.sn.p oL 6L’y Ly ]
oa'sbe'ne oa s+ 0o"tee oL orriy's o SN X 004
ozbsL 'y 3 oT'ee e o008’y eo-gt
Lol o 0E"096"5hE L BER'T 0L'iet's  |SEY ot T LT LKL T ONE RS2 |05 567255 188 L7320 oR'tRL'ss 04694
00'925 o2y loo-szs 00'3
00:15F [} o hew oot 7&
00" LST"TVE oeeesfy L3715 - 2 ey ¥ ' 1y 1208 [Sves S5901'RL8 i1y 23 0T HIL'ST oz 26
o0 19T 11} 3 J -y bo.n«ﬁ.nw "ML L
08'R95°2 L g] o 9i9"1 2 ] coTes 00T
00" 29367 1.4 55} (33 it '3 (g Vg ed 008
GI'6E6") o GLue's &40k
GYgY. A Ly -3 T SLWE'3L Ll [Tie-44 o'E o sre bk C4189°8 08"3 4
00'2RE "t 00TIT [
cr oLy 188 {7 ¥ e lorcey’s L ogsse'ss  |owy EYOLE' 0L LRy 01"t 05"
S LTR'56% 5 oo'e oSS [OMe 09'754' 20T 00V Ly 't
[ g ool borToe's 209 " oe"1 09002 £37600'EL 7yt
00" Gt 8¢ tra ] ] 3.3 106°10C°1C 0614 et 057
[T 08" 16201 0Ly L3 [ 43 LR TR TR
D6"095'8 oee o5 TRY's Wwﬁ
g s or'g %'l LAl g
e 0L 070" 6T e [Ye 0L jsdve e ELyt
00°006'Y 5.2 > U3
boyea's (g Do PeS [k _
00'PEL"LL L i1 oy
0£:T95" ot "8i s 2vs'y LT
¥ TGy, e IWRL | whR [ amel | WeR ] Rl | e || WAL | e | Ve ey F1m5) inol
un WOLYRLSININIY WOVNY
HTOSAY WioL OWeeD -7 wiviopeegy | L Ly oL L

1oL ans oK

SIGUPAIY FARG ‘30
ey o Funodey w0
SUED JEHPOID H

T0Ry gns g
SRR BRO0 54
sRuRY oduy 0

reoLgng '3

YR 0 8
S TR SUEPUSY 50
oy ey Bulpell -4

aLans 3

SR S0 66

SIiey DD (R BURER] ‘60
OIS0 W 10

Bupey) 4y 90

Bujpay Juspvsien Seisy 3

moLgng g

. IR S0 4
4 R .ucz_nucﬁi 2
SouspusdsauryrUpipy ‘A EL
SUGIEENING [RIAID wL
st ey 51

SRRy ASNGHE a0

S3NFS] LOTRASUMLYY "§0
RISV ik s R L0
ey IMNPUC 90
SUORRERSAA; 5D

LmPIS AT/ b
uspmaL T

¥h T

VERRASIVRUEY (IEAE °Q

oL qng D

Suaday g0

Suuumy BREng'in
REyRAg puk BUuTRld D

ey angte

iy ey aredald oL
spsodosd jo cﬁgm 80
R RIIGR SRR 3 b
whRuALO] AN 70
uieddy ud sdays ‘g

wopduatig

LI e 57 03 (ususiiqedde Jo 83e0) 00T AGUAENG 5 L) POLd St Xy sjqesiitidy vy pue palanp suiLL Pulieieq

VORRIISTUMERY O - PRI SMURGUIOD NI JTL PUN SRILT Sav iy



(N7 T
fgaLqng
oo s '
oL M
ampo3  uoERGHAnG T
o1'eer'yr  |oXRas ‘st o8'vs [ R
(0050 o'E RIRTHIY AL 66
' "L 2o imgn 0 uguadiy g
%] sipary £y Sup ety vo
_ﬂ.ux 3 Lo -¥- Rusyedky @ Sunsodngzo
‘e ] o 06 Sunoding Acaizes 0
Tuppodey
[ gy [-Y S
TR RE
AOYNYN
Ll b i WYY

LHOT S 37 09 (Jeugaodde Jo e39p) S00T SQUedes 57 widid Posig 3130 Siqeonddy sayey pue prley) sun pajmisg

UCHEQIMPAIDY 1Y - PRIUF] SS{IEGII00 JRDD STL DU PRBLIL SAVRY




